satisfaction of the above conditions precedent within one year from the date of the Agreement.

Completion

Subject to the satisfaction or waiver of conditions precedent, completion shall take place on the
Completion Date or at such other time and place as may be agreed between the Parties.

- 4 -

Upon Completion, the Target Company will become an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company and the financial results of the Target Company will be consolidated into the Group’s
financial statement.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

The Consideration Shares, when issued and fully paid, will rank pari passu among themselves and
with the Shares in issue at the time of allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
Consideration Shares on the Stock Exchange.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii)
immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares is as follows:

Shareholder As at the date of this announcement
Immediately after the allotment

and issue of the Consideration Shares
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. George Lu (Note 1) 2,155,680,000 55.90 2,155,680,000 52.74
Ms. Lau Wing Sze (Note 2) 23,256,000 0.60 23,256,000 0.57
Mr. Yao Jianhui (Note 3) 523,344,000 13.57 523,344,000 12.80
The Vendor – – 231,000,000 5.65
Other public shareholders 1,154,280,000 29.93 1,154,280,000 28.24

3,856,560,000 100 4,087,560,000 100

Notes:

(1) Forever Star Capital Limited has beneficial interests in a total of 2,155,680,000 Shares. Each of Mr.
George Lu and Ms. Shen Wei holds 50% interest in Forever Star Capital Limited respectively. These
shares have been pledged to Guotai Junan Finance (Hong Kong) Limited. According to the information
available to the Company, Guotai Junan Finance (Hong Kong) Limited is wholly owned by Guotai Junan
(Hong Kong) Limited. Guotai Junan (Hong Kong) Limited is wholly owned by Guotai Junan
International Holdings Limited. Guotai Junan International Holdings Limited is 65.17% owned by
Guotai Junan Holdings Limited. Guotai Junan Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Guotai Junan